Wisconsin law.
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5 DIVISION OF GAMING Game 4.05

Chapter Game 4

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF ASSOCIATIONS
AND RACETRACK OPERA TORS

Game4.01  Purpose. Game 4.08 Purse structure.

Game 4.02 Number of pari-mutuel races. Game 4.09 Alternative use of facilities.
Game 4.03 Information/complaint window Game 4.10 Fees.

Game 4.04 Daily race programs. Game 4.1  Operator responsibility
Game 4.05 Approval of contracts. Game 4.12 Inclement weather

Game 4.06 Security and first aid requirements. Game 4.13  Financial audit.

Game 4.07 Race track requirements. Game 4.14 Restricted areas.

Note: Chapter RACE 4 was renumbered chapter WGC 4 and corrections made(k) The location of photo finish pictures.
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1. and 6., StaRegister March, 1995, No. 471 0) Th . t i fdifent . tuel odd
Note: Chapter WGGH was renumbered chapter Game 4 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) (L) € approximate payouts on nt pari-mutuel odas.

1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6/.afdats.Register (2) DAILY RACE PROGRAM TO SUPPLY PARI-MUTUEL INFORMA-
November2003 No. 575 TION FORPATRONS. Each association shall include in the daily race

Game 4.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toPfogram suffcient information to advise the public and new race
identify the duties and responsibilities of associationsrand trﬁcllflpaltr%nsgbout “l:])e llf?af.'-gutuﬁ' Syflte”?- This information
track operators regarding the operation ofage meeting. The Shallinclude but not be limited to the following:
dutiesandresponsibilities here are in addition to those set forth (2) \Wagers are to be made by daily race program number
elsewheran the divisions rules. (b) Tickets shall be retained until the stewards have declared

History: Cr. Register March, 1990, No. 41 eff. 4-1-90. the race dfcial.

Game 4.02 Number of pari-mutuel races.  For the pur (c) Payouts are not permitted until the stewards have notified

poseof pari-mutuel wagering all races are considered separmg parl—mutqe! erartment of thefiofal .order of finish.

anddistinct: (d) The division has adopted detailades for occurrences
(1) Associationanay request wagering on additional rates. Suchas dead heats or the failurepaftrons to select the winning

actingon such requests, the division shall consider theeiedf animals or combinations of finishing animals. Such rules are

extraraces on state revenue and on track and division employ élablfetfr?r %L.Jb."? |ns|pec:|oc? att ttrr:e tlnfO{(matlon windows ahel
andthe availability of greyhounds. office of the division located at the track. _

History: Cr. Registey March, 1990, No. 41 eff. 4-1-90;CR 03-070r. (1), (e) The period of time angrocedures for uncashed tickets to
renum.(2) to be (1)Register November 2003 No. 5. 12-1-03. beredeemed.

Game 4.03 Information/complaint window . Each (f) The daily race program shall provide a page for the adver

associationshall provide and clearly identify an information oglserlpenfjand dlssemlt?atloorﬂ of information regarding the race
complaintwindow where complaints may be made by membef@ck'sa °pt‘a‘9re_y ound program. )
of the public. The association shall make available a cusegnt  (9) The association shall make a good faifbreto ensure the
of all division rules for public inspection during racing hours @ccuracyof all information contained in the daily race program.
everysuch window All errors detected by the association after the printing of the daily
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1990, No. 41, eff. 4-1-90. raceprogram has commenced shall be corrected by the associa
tion printing a corrected page for distribution with the daily race
Game 4.04 Daily race programs. (1) REQUIREDINFOR-  program,announcements of the error asairect information via
MATION FORDAILY RACEPROGRAMS. The association shall causle  a public address system, or both. The association shall obtain
daily race programs to contain the following information: prior approval of the proposed daily race program from the divi
(a) This race meet is conducted under that authority of a licerssen at least 15 days prior to the start of a new race meet or before
issuedby the Wsconsin division of gaming and pursuant to théormattinga new daily race program during the current race meet.
rulesand regulations adopted by the division. History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1990, No. 41 ef. 4-1-90;CR 03—-070am.Regis-
ter November 2003 No. 57&ff. 12-1-03.
(b) The Honorable , Governor

(c) Wisconsin Division of Gaming, 2005é&%t Beltline High Game 4.05 Approval of contracts. (1) Scope. This
way, Suite 201, ®. Box 8979, Madison, WI 53708-8979, (608kectionapplies to any contract for goods and services or both

270-2555. enterednto by any person licensed by the divismmsuant to s.
(d) Wisconsin department of administration secretary 562.05(1) (a)or (b), Stats., and any other person.
(e) Wisconsin division administrator (2) DivisioN APPROVAL. (@) Any contract in excess $10,000
() Names and titles of: per year for anygoods or services or both shall be subject to
1. Track oficers. approvalby the division and submitted to the division for approval
2 Track oficials. by the licensee. Such a contract shall not, am#er of public

3 W in divisi f ina Btial policy, become déctive and binding on the parties to the contract
- VVsconsin division of gaming beials. . unlessand until it has been approved by the division. Any contract
(9) The address and telephone number of the track facility,ot soapproved shall be considered void as against public policy
(h) A prominent notice thahere is an information window Any person requestingjvision approval of a contract pursuant to
where complaints may be made by theblic and copies of the this section shall provide the administratocopy of the contract,
Division of Gaming$ administrative rules viewed. Such notic&vhich has been signed by all parties to the contweittjn 15 days
shall specify the exact location of such windows. of execution.
(i) The location of facilities for handicapped patrons. (b) Any multiple contracts under $10,000 per year which the
()) The location of the divisior’ofiice at the track facility  division finds are for same or substantially similar goods or ser
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Game 4.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

vicesor both shall beleemed to be a contract requiring approval. (6) Theassociation shall maintain triage supplies and medica
Any multiple contracts deemed to beantract requiring approval tions, for use only by the divisiometerinarian or designee who is
shall not be binding on the parties unless and until it has beaticensed veterinarian for the ergency treatment aderiously
approvedby the division. Any contract or contracts rem ill or injured greyhounds. These supplies and medications are to
approvedshall be considered void as agaimsblic policy If the bestored in the division veterinariandfice.

division finds that the use @hultiple contracts was to circumvent History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1990, No. 4 ef. 4-1-90; am. (4)Register July

the requirements of this section, tharties thereto shall be subjec 1%?(;'7'\,_‘30;3?_11529;‘2 fgé;gﬁggigfi‘noégarﬁéé&%:}”S‘iéﬁggg(f;?{))N;‘gfgt‘g% 3893

to a forfeiture not to exceeflL0,000 or suspension or revocatiofister February 2013 No. 686

of licensure or both.

(c) Any amendment, alteration, addition deletion of the =~ Game 4.07 Race track requirements. (1) Any race
termsof a contract previously approved by the division shlath ~trackoperator omssociation making any change pertaining to the
be approved by the division. Su@mendment, addition, alter racetrackitself, or the erection or demolition of any structure or
ation or deletion shall not, as a matter of pub“c pouwcome the_l‘_e_modellng of any structure which |.S to be Used as a part of the
effectiveand binding on the partiemtil approved by the division. facilities for conducting a race meeting must first receive the
Any amendmentalteration, addition or deletion not so approve@pprovalof the division, if such change, erection, demolitiwn
shall be considered void as against public paliciny person remodelingcauses a change in value in excess of $10,000.
requestingdivision approval of ammendment, alteration, addi  (2) Theassociation shall provide on the racetrack at least one
tion or deletion shall provide the administrator a copy of the saneyrtain whose position has beeapproved by the division. The
which has been signed I}l parties, within 15 days of execution.curtainshall be positioned so as not to distract or interfere with the

(d) Upon a determination, after a hearing pursuant tGame greyhoundsduring the course of the race.
3, that a person, withowlivision approval, has entered into acon (3) The association shall provide an inside lure with an
tractor amendment thereto governed by this section, whether thdéendablearm. Every lure which is operated using electricity
contractor amendment is oral or written, or has attempted to c#hall have an operational switch for the purpose of stopping the
cumventthe requirements of this section by behaving asdéra  flow of electricity to lure located within 5 feet of the lure opera
tractual agreementexisted although not reduced to writing oitor’s control unit and at one location within 20 feéthe racetrack
otherwisenot meeting all legalequirements for formation of a surface.The association shall ensure that all persons present on
binding contract, shall be subject to a forfeiture not to excedberacetrack surface are aware of the locatioth@fpower switch
$10,000,and suspension or revocation of the license. andhow to utilize the power switchH-urthermore, the association
(3) FiLING WITH THE DIVISION. Any contract for any goods or shallensure that all power switches are in thfepokition when
servicesor both not in excess of $10,000 per year entered into B§rsonsare working within 30 inches of the lure rail.
any person licensed by the division and any other person shall b¢4) The association shall provide a watering system for the
filed with the division by the licensee within 15 days of tHeef track which provides adequate volume and pressure to provide
tive date of the agreement. Any amendment, alteration, additigniform watering of the track surface.
or deletion theretshall be filed with the division by the licensee (5) The association shall provide appropriate parking places
within 15 days of the &ctive date of the amendment, alterationfor all division employees.
additionor deletion. Any amendment, alteration, addition or-dele (6) The associatiorshall provide on all tracks, a photofinish

tion which makes the total value of aggods or services or both camerawnhich shall be installed as an aid to the stewards.-How
governedby the contract and amendment, alteration, adddion eyer,in all cases, the camera is merely an aid and the decision of
deletionto be in excess of $10,000 per year shall require divisigie stewards shall be final. The type of equipment used is to be
approvalof both the original contract and amendment, alteratiogpprovedby the division. Each association shall keep on file for
additionor deletion as provided in this section. Failure to so obtaiheyear after the close of the meeting film strips of each race for
division approval by the licensee shall subject the licensee to tgerence or reproduction upon request of the division. The asso
disciplinary procedures which may include license suspension gktion shall post all photo finish race pictures in a conspicuous

revocationor impositio: ofa forfeituﬁre. placeafter the race.
o (ch)s ;Or%"(3%59?342}6,{,'2"%?“5;9286’3\' O 4T o 03-070am- @)@ 7y The association shall providthat crates in the lockout
kennelshall all be at floor level and constructed of stainless steel,
Game 4.06 Security and first aid requirements. or a comparable impermeable material approved by the division,

(1) Securityreports shall be filed with the division stewalys meetingthe following size specifications: 3 feet wide, 4 féeep
the association within 48 hours after the completion of each ragad4 feet high. The number of crates per kennel shall be approved
performance. by the division.

(2) Theassociation shall provide on site 24 hour security for (8) The association shall providiat crates located in each
the kennel compound during all times greyhounds are housedkstnnel shall be constructed of stainless steel or a comparable
the premises. imp_erme.ablarnat.e'riallapproved by.the division, meeting thge fol

(3) The association shall provide a video monitoring systef@Wing size specifications: 3 feet wide, 4 feleep and 3 feet high.
approvedby thedivision which allows monitoring of the lockout "€ number otrates per kennel shall be approved by the division.
kennel,the movement of the lead—outs and animals from the lock (9) Thedivision shall approve all individually executken
outkennel to the starting boxes, the final inspectibthe grey el contractsprior to the commencement of racing. Any contract
hound’sequipmenturing inclement weathethe activities at the notso approved shall be void as agamtlic policy and the ken
startingboxes and any other areas deemed necessary by the di¢l shall not be eligible to participate at the race meet.
sion. (10) All kennel contracts shall contain the following clauses:

(4) Each associatioghallequip and maintain adequate first- (a) “Each kennel licensed kihe division shall permit urwre
aid facilities and have in attendance during all performancesstiictedaccess to said kennel by the division and its designated
physician licensed nurse or an ambulance attendant licensed p@presentatives.”
suantto s. 256.15 Stats. or emgency medical technician  (b) “Track management has discretionary power to place a
licensedpursuant to s146.35 Stats. kennelon probationary status hyritten notification at any time

(5) Theassociation shall completely enclose the kenoet  akennels win record places it in the lowest 3 kennel positions dur
poundwith a chain link fence at least 6 feet high with an 8 fodhg each of the 3 preceding montiskennel can remove itself
clearzone around the outside perimeter from probation by placing above 3 or more kennels in number of
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7 DIVISION OF GAMING Game 4.14

wins for any month during the next 3 months. Otherwise, tration imposed byor an action in violation of, cth62, Stats.or
managemenias discretionary powéo dismiss the kennel. The division regulations. In making thidetermination the division
track must dismiss any kennel that has finished in the bo#tonshall consider whether the operator knew by exercise of due
positions2 out of the past 3 years and cannot re—book that kend#igence should have known of the violation; the ability of the
ownerfor 5 years. The Wconsin gaming division may grant anoperatorto independently take action to avoid the violationbgr
exemptionto this rule due to acts beyond the control ofgagies virtue of the contractualelationship with the association, enforce
which could not be avoided by the exercise of due diligermeeKT any performance by the association necessary to avoid the viola
managementan dismiss a kennel for other causes only subjecttion.

appealto the division.” History: Cr. Registey March, 1990, No. 41, eff. 4-1-90.

(c) “The kennel owner shall enter into a clearly defirved- o
tenagreement with the owners of all greyhounds included in the G@me 4.12  Inclement weather . An association shall
kennelto ensure that in the event such a greyhound is to phtainthe approvabf the stewards or administrator or designee
removedfrom the racetrack, unless the greyhosridimediate Prior to canceling any race due to inclement weatfiére stew
destinationis another racetrack, for racing purposes; or a breediffisshall order cancellation of the race performance or any por
farm, for breeding purposes; or a greyhoyred placement pro tion thereof after consultation with the association management
gramapproved by (name of the track) uponadetermination that weather conditions pose a threat to the
and the Wsconsin gaming division, the greyhound shall bB€alth of the greyhounds or personnel involved intimaingof
returnedto the registered owner of the greyhound. Prior to recefp€ race. Regulation fees are payable for all canceled race per
ing any greyhound registration paperom (name formancesor portions thereof. _
of the track) and/or removing any greyhound included irkéeme | Mstory: St Regisier iy 1999, To- 415efl. 8-1-90,CR 03-070am Register
nel from the racetrack, the kennel owner or its designated-repre
sentativeshall sign a release form provided by (name
of the track) specifically indicatinghe destination of the grey
hound; the method and date of transportatiamd name of
hauler.”

(11) Theassociation shall provide that eastarting box and
loading areabehind the starting box is covered by an overhe
structurewith the sides of the structueaiclosed with a chain link

fenceor other meanapproved by the division and at least one galg, .eyith the American Institute of Certified Publiccountants

for entering and exiting. _ (AICPA) industry audit guide. The report shall also contain the
~ (12) Any associatiowhose race dates include performancesuditor’s opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a
in anyof the months of November through March shall providghole, or an assertion to thefeft that an opinion cannot be

a heated racing surface, heated sprint path, and heated and fjlpressed. If the auditor expresses a qualified opinion, a dis

enclosedstarting box approved by the division. claimer of opinion, or an adverse opinion, the reason therefore
History: Cr. Register March, 1990, No. 41 efl. 4-1-90; am. (7), (8) and (10) ghallbe stated
! .

(b), cr. (10) (c), (1) and (12)Register July, 1990, No. 415ef. 8-1-90;CR 03-07' i . . L
am.(3), (4), (9), (1) and (12Register November 2003 No. 5. 12-1-03. (2) The latest audit report shall be filed with the division

within 120 days of the end of the calendar year

(3) A request for an extension of time to fde audit report
shallbe submitted in writing 7 days prior to ttieadline for filing
&he audit report.

(4) A request for an extension of time to fde audit report
allonly be granted when the auditor submits a signed statement
i erifying that the audit cannot be completed in the designated time
bet%a"f dlrec%to .tthe Ie}'slsor fatlﬂcikl]essee ofgi:;yhound as agreed 40t circumstances beyond the control of the auditor and the
In the lease atiavit on file wi € association. association.The auditois statement shall algtetail the circum

(3) No deductions from purse payments due a greyhouRghnceghat form the basis for the request.
owneror kennel owner shall occur unless the greyhound owner Ofjistory: CR 03-070cr. Register November 2003 No. 57, 12-1-03.

kennelowner consents in writing to the deduction.
History: Cr. Register March, 1990, No. 411 ef.. 4-1-90;CR 03-070am. (2), i i
cr. (3) Rogister November 2003 No. 528 12-1-03, Game 4.14 Restricted areas. (_1) The foIIo_wmg areas.
on association grounds shall be considered restricted areas:

Game 4.09 Alternative use of facilities. No association (@) Paddockjncluding lock—out kennel, division veterinari
or track operator shallse racetrack grounds or facilities forpuran'soffice, paddock parking lot and other areas in wisicinpet
poses other than authorized thgse rules without first obtaining ing greyhounds may be held between weigh-in and the conclu
prior approval of the division. sion of live racing.

History: Cr. Register March, 1990, No. 44, eff. 4-1-90. (b) Urine sample collection & processing area.

Game 4.10 Fees. Theassociation mays determined by (c) Kennel compound. . . . .
the division, be responsibler all reasonable costs incurred by the (d) Racetrack surface, including starting boxes, totalizator
division payable to an outside agencgmpanyentity or indivié oardand all areas in between the paddock and racing surface
ual other than division personnel, relative to tests of totalizat¥n€recompeting greyhounds may be located during live racing.

systemsand all audits of any association pari-mutuel book, (e) Totalizator ofice.

Game 4.13 Financial audit. Audits shall be completed
by the association and delivered to the division.

(1) Each association shall have an annual audit performed at
the close of the calendar yeafhis audit is to be performed in
accordancevith generally accepted accounting principles by an
ependentertified public accountamegistered by the state of
sconsin. The resulting audit report is to be prepared in accord

Game 4.08 Purse structure. (1) The association shall
submitat least 45 days prior to the first day of race meeptbe
posedpurse distribution formula for approval by the administr.
tor.

(2) Theassociation shall pay all purse payments directly to tl a
ownerof the greyhound ¢if a greyhound is leased, the purse sh

record,document or other source of information. () Money room & vault.
ter”,{,iﬂj’éﬁbgﬁgzggésﬁfg%"}rg?j 1990, No. 41 ef. 4-1-90CR 03-070am.Regis- (2) Unlessspecifically prohibited, on—duty engency law
enforcemenand division personnel or designees shall hawe
Game 4.11 Operator responsibility . The racetrack Strictedaccess to all restricted areas.

operatowho has contracted with an association licensed pursuant(3) Only persons licensed by the division shall be present in
t0 5.562.05 (1) (b) Stats., may be penalized if they were the arestricted area unless escorted by a representditifie division
associationfor any failure by the association to fulfill an obliga or a licensee with access to the restricted area.
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Game 4.14 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

(4) All licensees present in a restricted area shall be perforsensnot holding an occupational license issued by the division
ing duties related tthe individuals license and shall be wearingandpersons licensed pursuant t@sme 13.05 (1) (¢fe), (h) 1,

theidentification badge issued by the division. 2,3, or(i) shall not be present in the paddock or racetsactace
(5) No person shall possess any animal except a greyhOLﬁ{Gafrom the conclusion of welgh_—ln until th_e last race.
while in a restricted area. (d) No person shall be present in the totalizator room unless the

ersonpossesses a license issued undéasie 13.05 (1)and is
esignatedy the totalizator company as having access or meets
sub.(3).

(6) Accessto the following areas shall be restricted by thg
associatiorin the following manner:

(a) No persoriicensed pursuant to @ame 13.05 (1) (ef9g), ( .
: e) No person shall be present in the money room unless the
or (h) 2, shall be. presgnt n the kennel comrzound. personpossesses a license issued undéase 13.05 (1)and is
(b) On aday in which live greyhound raciisgscheduled, no gesjgnatedy the association as having access or meet¢3jub.
personlicensed pursuant to @ame 13.05 (1)shall be present in (7) Any licensee observing violation of sGame 4.14shall

thglu‘rlr.\e samplle collection area unless the person is estiyrteq, megiately report the observation tthe association security
adiision employee. o office and division.
(c) On a day in which live greyhound racing is scheduled, per History: CR 03-070cr. Register November 2003 No. 5%, 12-1-03.
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